

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 20-1322 & 1332

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH B. PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. The Authority’s Policy Statement Procedure.....	5
II. The Anti-Lobbying Act	5
III. The Statute’s Provisions Relating to Official Time.....	7
IV. OLC’s 2005 Opinion.....	8
V. The Authority’s Policy Statement	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Authority Correctly Held That Unions May Not Use Appropriated Funds for “Grass Roots” Lobbying Campaigns Directed at Their Own Members.....	24
A. The Unions’ Interpretation of the Act Is Illogical.....	25
B. The Unions’ Interpretation of OLC’s 1989 and 2005 Opinions to Exclude from the Act’s Coverage Indirect Lobbying Campaigns Targeted at “People Who Are Members of an Organization” Is Incorrect	27
C. The Authority Provided a Reasoned and Reasonable Explanation for Departing from <i>Dicta</i> in <i>DOT</i>	34

D. The Authority’s Policy Statement Does Not Violate the Unions’ First Amendment Rights.....	38
II. The Authority Correctly Held That Training Union Members on How to Lobby Is Not Activity That is “Expressly Authorized” by the Statute.....	39
III. The Foundation is a “Lawful Association Not Qualified as a Labor Organization” and the Authority Did Not Err in Considering Its Policy Statement Request	41
A. The Foundation is a “Lawful Association Not Qualified as a Labor Organization” Under the Plain Meaning of Those Terms.....	42
B. Even If 5 C.F.R. § 2427.2(a) Were Ambiguous, the Authority’s Interpretation of It Receives Deference.....	46
C. Allowing the Foundation to Request a Policy Statement is Consistent With the Statute’s Purpose	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., ALF-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 750 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	1, 5
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians Old Hickory Chapter</i> , 55 FLRA 811 (1999)	7, 35
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Tony Kempenich Memorial Chapter 21 v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 35, 38, 39
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	22
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	20
<i>Cellco P'ship v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Department of Health & Human Services, SSA</i> , 11 FLRA 7 (1983)	40

<i>Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	48, 49
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, 3d Combat Support Grp., Clark Air Base, Republic of the Phil.</i> , 29 FLRA 1044 (1987)	11
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, 18th Combat Support Wing, Kadena Air Base, Okinawa, Japan</i> , 29 FLRA 1085 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.</i> , 34 FLRA 1129 (1990)	11, 33
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	43
<i>Granite State Chapter, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 173 F.3d 25 (1st Cir.1999)	39
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. & Ed. Found., Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	44, 46
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Right To Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	43, 46, 47, 48
<i>Local 32, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 498	21
<i>National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation</i> , 71 FLRA 923 (2020)	1

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. Local 2015</i> , 41 FLRA 1158 (1991)	8
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Office of the Adjutant General N.H. National Guard Concord, N.H.</i> , 54 FLRA 301 (1998)	40
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	45
<i>S. Marine Corps Base Camp Smedley T. Butler, Okinawa, Japan</i> , 29 FLRA 1068 (1987)	11
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin., Balt., Md.</i> , 54 FLRA 600 (1998)	19, 39, 40
<i>U.S. Air Force, Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colo.</i> , 16 FLRA 952 (1984)	12, 15, 31, 32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. Great Lakes Region, Des Plaines, Ill.</i> , 64 FLRA 1184 (2009)	14, 15, 16, 18, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Army Corps of Eng'rs Memphis Dist. Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 52 FLRA 920 (1997)	4, 6, 10, 12, 14, 29, 30, 40
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	44, 47
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7101(b)	49

5 U.S.C. § 7102(1).....	3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 27, 31, 32, 33, 39, 40, 41
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	1, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7131(d).....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1913	1, 3, 5, 10, 12, 16, 23
28 U.S.C. § 512.....	4, 7, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)	46
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(4)	46
Pub. L. No. 107-273, § 205(b), 116 Stat. 1758 (2002)	7

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 551.424(b)	8
5 C.F.R. § 2427.2	45
5 C.F.R. § 2427.2(a).....	2, 5, 13, 19, 25, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
28 C.F.R. § 0.25.....	22, 4, 7, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the FLRA</i> , https://www.flra.gov/about	25
<i>Application of 18 U.S.C. § 1913 to “Grass Roots” Lobbying by Union Representatives</i> , 29 Op. O.L.C. 179 (2005)	3, 4, 6, 9, 13-19, 23, 27-40
<i>Association, Cambridge Dictionary</i> , https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/association ,	43

<i>Association, Merriam-Webster,</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/association	43
<i>Constraints Imposed by 18 U.S.C. § 1913 on Lobbying Efforts,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 300 (1989)	6, 7, 17, 26, 27, 28, 29
Executive Orders 10988, 27 Fed. Reg. 551 (Jan. 17, 1962)	45
Exec. Order No. 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (Oct. 29, 1969)	45
<i>Federal Judges,</i> 5 Op. O.L.C. 30 (1981)	6
<i>Lawful, Merriam-Webster,</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lawful	43
National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, <i>About,</i> https://www.nrtw.org/about	43
<i>Notice of Opportunity to Comment on a Request for a General Statement of Policy or Guidance on Off. Time for Certain Lobbying Activities,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 16,915 (Mar. 25, 2020).....	13
Wikipedia, <i>National Treasury Employees Union,</i> https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Treasury_Employees_Union	25
124 Cong. Rec. H9633 (Sept. 13, 1978)	49
124 Cong. Rec. H9647 (Sept. 13, 1978)	49
